
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 4 June 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Lori Hughes in advance of 
the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Lori Hughes email 
lori.hughes@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 1 June 2020.  The question will be read out 
by the Chair and a response will be provided at the meeting. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the 
meeting. As far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members 
of the public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ahmad, Dean, C. Gloster, Haque (Vice-Chair), Salamat, Sheldon, Hobin 

and Iqbal 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:lori.hughes@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 20th January 2020 are attached for 
approval. 

6   Data Protection Update (Pages 7 - 14) 

7   Teachers Pension Agency 2018/19 End of Year Certification (Pages 15 - 16) 

8   External Audit Progress Report May 2020 (Pages 17 - 32) 

9   2019/20 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements (Pages 33 - 56) 

10   Those Charged with Governance - Management Processes and Arrangements 
(Pages 57 - 70) 

11   Those Charged with Governance - Management Processes and Arrangements 
(Pages 71 - 84) 

12   2019/20 Annual Statement of Accounts (Pages 85 - 90) 

13   Small Business Grant Fund (SBGF) and Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant 
Fund (RHLG) Prosecution Policy (Pages 91 - 104) 

14   Internal Audit Charter 2020/2021 (Pages 105 - 116) 

15   Audit Committee Work Programme (Pages 117 - 120) 

16   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

17   Senior Information Risk Officer (Pages 121 - 128) 

 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20/01/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Haque (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Ahmad, C. Gloster, Sheldon and Iqbal 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Karen Murray Mazars External Auditors 
 
[...]
essures on the Council’s finance team. We have continued
to maintain open communication throughout the audit period.

We are able to carry out the audit remotely and have put in place arrangements to allow this, such as routine regular update meetings,
use of the our Huddle file sharing site for secure transfer of data and keeping query logs. The key difference is we will not, until further
notice, have a physical on-site presence. We will however maintain communication via regular webex and video calls.

Update on our proposed audit programme and external audit fees

As set out in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, presented to the Audit Committee in January 2020, we communicate promptly with you 
when there are changes to our audit work which may impact on the proposed level of external audit fees. There are two elements that 
we wish to communicate with you relating to our audit of 2019/20.

Public interest Entity 

Designation as a Public Interest Entity (PIE) The statutory audit legislation came into effect for all financial years starting on or after 
June 17, 2016. The PIE definition includes organisations with transferable securities listed on regulated markets and governed by law. 
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council had £6.6m of listed debt as at 31 March 2019, and as a result the Council falls under the
definition of a PIE. Consequently there are additional requirements at both the planning and the reporting stages of the audit which 
culminate in the requirement to produce a more detailed ‘long form’ audit report. 

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

3
Page 19



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Update on our proposed audit programme and external audit fees (continued)

Audit Regulator recommendations

We continually strive to maintain high standards of audit quality. One mechanism for doing this is to consider the outcome of
independent quality reviews of our audit work and that of other audit suppliers, in particular those carried out by the Audit Quality 
Revi
[...]
rules and 

practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement of 
Accounts. These policies have to be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts, and a 
copy of the policies can be found at Appendix 1. There have been no changes from the 
policies used to prepare the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  
 

2.2 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 16 Leasing, as per the 2019/20 Code 
of Practice was due to be introduced for Local Government from 1 April 2020. However, 
due to Covid-19 the implementation has been deferred until 2021/22. More detail on this 
is provided in section 4 of this report. 
 

3. Critical Judgements  
  
3.1 In line with IFRS and the Code, the Council is required to disclose those judgements that 

management have made in the process of applying the Council’s accounting policies that 
have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.  
These are shown at Appendix 2.  
 

3.2 Critical Judgements include, which school’s property, plant and equipment and Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI) schemes should be included on the Council’s balance sheet, 
which entities fall within the Council’s group boundary, the properties that should be 
classified as investment property and the election of the Council’s airport investment.  
 

3.3 The Critical Judgement relating to the Council’s upfront payment of its Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund pension contributions has been updated to reflect the final year 
of the existing upfront payment period and the intention to prepay the contribution for the 
2020/21 – 2022/23 triennial period.  

 
4. International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16  

 
4.1 IFRS 16 was meant to have been introduced for Local Authorities from 1 April 2020 which 

means that the annual accounts for 2020/21 should have been the first set of accounts 
produced in accordance with this standard. The Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting requir
[...]
action in the civil courts if 
 necessary. 
 
  
14. Publicity 
 
 Press releases will be issued in suitable cases to seek to maximise the deterrent 
 effect and raise the level of public fraud awareness. Consideration will be given to the 
 amounts involved, the nature of the offence, public interest and the deterrent value of 
 publicising a particular case.  
 
15. Review of Policy 
 
 In addition to an annual review, the policy will be reviewed in the light of any legislative 
 changes; trends or other factors that impact on the effectiveness of the policy. 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Audit Committee Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The work of Internal Audit at Oldham Council has been governed by the UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1 April 2013. The Standards comprise a revised 
definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors working in the Public 
Sector and the Standards themselves. The Standards are mandatory for all Internal 
Auditors working in the UK public sector. 
 
The 2019/20 Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit Committee on 7 March 
2019 and Appendix 1 to this report includes the updated Charter for 2020/21. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Audit Committee are requested to approve the Internal Audit Charter, 
effective from 1 April 2020. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Report to Audit Committee 
 
Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services   
 
Officer Contact: Mark Stenson, Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson, Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Ext. 4783 
 
4 June 2020 

Page 105

Agenda Item 14



 

Audit Committee                                                         
                       

4 June 2020 

Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 
 
1

  
Ba
[...]
 – mhclg
	2.  NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS – OTHER
	Slide Number 16

	9 2019/20 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements
	4a. Appendix 1. Accounting Policies
	4b. Appendix 2. Critical Judgement in Applying Accounting Policies

	10 Those Charged with Governance - Management Processes and Arrangements
	5a. Appendix A - Mazars - Letter to Management 2019-20 final

	11 Those Charged with Governance - Management Processes and Arrangements
	6a. Appendix A - Mazars - TCWG - 2019-2020 final

	12 2019/20 Annual Statement of Accounts
	13 Small Business Grant Fund (SBGF) and Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund (RHLG) Prosecution Policy
	8a. Appendix 1 - Oldham SBGF  RHLG Prosecution Policy

	14 Internal Audit Charter 2020/2021
	15 Audit Committee Work Programme
	17 Senior Information Risk Officer



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
04/06/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Haque (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Dean, C. Gloster, Sheldon, Hobin and Iqbal 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Alastair Newall Mazars External Auditors 
 Sabed Ali Assistant Manager - Internal Audit 
 Andrew Bloor Assistant Manager - Counter Fraud 
 Liz Drogan Head of Democratic Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Lee Walsh Finance Manager - Capital and 

Treasury 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 
20th January 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 

6   DATA PROTECTION UPDATE   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which provided an update on the Council’s 
management and assurance related to data protection.   
 
The Audit Committee, as the appropriate Committee within the 
Council has received previous reports and agreed to receive 
reports twice yearly.  This was the second update report for 
2019/20. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Council Data Protection 
Officer (DPO) continued to provide advice and guidance to the 
Council and through formally agreed service level agreements 
(SLA) to Unity Partnership Limited, MioCare CIC and 57 schools 
(directly maintained and academies) based in Oldham.   
 
The Committee were provided updates on: 

 Delivery of an Information Governance Plus Model; 

 The Data Protection Board; 

 Localised and GMCA activities / initiatives 

 Examples of Working Together Across Organisations 



 

 Submission for the Council’s Public Services Network 
(PSN) annual mandatory accreditation; 

 Submission of the Council’s Data Security and Protection 
(DSP) annual mandatory submission; 

 Changes within the Data Protection Act 2018 which had a 
significant impact on how requests for information were 
handled; 

 Security incidents during 2019/20 and noted there were 
not serious incidents which resulted in the network losing 
credibility; 

 Continued threat of cybercriminals; and 

 Relocation of the Central Records Service. 
 
The Committee were also informed that the UK had now entered 
a 12-month transitional period related to leaving the European 
Union and in terms of data protection there were no changes. 
 
Members sought and received clarification on the use of data 
collected related to vulnerable groups during the pandemic.  
Members noted that this would be a valuable resource to 
address social isolation and that data should not be deleted but 
used to progress assistance and asked if there were any issues 
in the information being retained.  Members were informed that 
the this would need to be investigated as data had to be used 
for lawful purposes.  Members were advised that work was 
ongoing with services. 
 
RESOLVED that Data Protection Update be noted. 

7   TEACHERS PENSION AGENCY 2018/19 END OF YEAR 
CERTIFICATION  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Corporate Governance which provided confirmation that the 
Teachers Pension Agency (TPA) had notified of its agreement to 
the contributions paid over by the Council for the financial year 
2018/19 on 30 March 2020.  The delay in the receipt of 
confirmation was due to the requirement for TPA officers to 
agree the level of acceptable variance in the year end return.  
The Teachers’ Pension Contributions paid over to the Teachers 
Pension Agency were subject to a specific external audit review 
which resulted in an annual certification. 
 
RESOLVED that the Certification of the Teachers’ Pension 
Return for the Financial Year 201/29 be noted. 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT MAY 2020   

The Committee gave consideration to an update by Mazars, the 
external auditors, on progress in delivering their responsibilities. 
 
The report highlighted how Mazars were ensuring resilience and 
maintaining the level and quality of client services during the 
pandemic. 
 
Mazars were committed to working with the Council throughout 
the current period, recognising the need to be flexible as the 



 

environment changed and the significant pressures on the 
Council’s finance team.  The audit will able to be carried out 
remotely and arrangements had been put into place to facilitate 
this.  The key difference this year was that until further notice the 
external auditors would not have a physical on-site presence. 
 
The External Auditors provided an update on their proposed 
audit programme and external audit fees: 

 Public Interest Entity (PIE) – Statutory audit legislation 
came into effect for all financial years starting on or after 
17 June 2016.  The PIE definition included organisations 
with transferable securities listed on regulated markets 
and governed by law.  Oldham Council had £6.6m of 
listed debt as at 31 March 2019 and as a result fell under 
the definition of a PIE.  There are additional requirements 
at both the planning and reporting stages of the audit 
which culminate in the requirement to produce a more 
detailed ‘long form’ audit report. 

 Audit Regulator recommendations – The external 
auditors continually strived to maintain high standards of 
audit quality.  One mechanism was to consider the 
outcome of independent quality reviews of audit work and 
that of other audit suppliers.  As a result of increased 
expectations on external auditors following recent 
reviews, Mazars were planning increases in the level of 
work carried out on: 

o The value of the Council’s defined benefit pension 
scheme assets and liabilities; and 

o The value of the Council’s property, plant and 
equipment and investment property assets. 

The driving factors had been discussed with officers and 
the audit fee would be revisited for 2019/20 to reflect the 
increased level of risk-based work that was not 
considered by PSAA when the scale fee was set.  The 
Committee was asked to note that the additional fee is 
subject to detailed scrutiny by the PSAA as part of the 
approval process. 
 

The Committee were also provided with an update on the 
external audit of the Council which included regular dialogue 
with the Director of Finance, revision of audit resource plans to 
ensure external audit of the financial statements were delivered 
in line with the Council’s revised plans. Progress was 
understandably slower with the challenges of remote working 
and additional workload and specific reporting challenges 
related to the impact of the pandemic on financial markets. 
 
Members were informed that work on the audit had commenced 
three weeks prior to the Committee meeting and this included 
virtual meetings with officers from Finance.  Progress was 
slower that usual and it was a testament to the Finance Team 
and Mazars that good progress was being made.  It showed the 
resilience of people and systems during challenging times.  
Areas being focused upon in the audit included the pension 



 

fund, corporate property plants and equipment as well as other 
financial assets.   
 
Members asked about the impact of the pandemic on the Final 
Accounts and were informed that audits carried out initially 
included interest in matters of growing concern which include 
valuation of assets which may be impacted by the economic 
downturn. 
 
RESOLVED that the audit progress report submitted by the 
External Auditors, Mazars, be noted. 

9   2019/20 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND 
CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which, in line with 
best practice principles, sought approval for the significant 
accounting policies and critical judgements to be adopted in the 
preparation of the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Council’s accounting policies were the subject of specific 
principles, conventions, rules and practices that were applied in 
the production and presentation of the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  These policies have to be disclosed as a note to the 
annual accounts and a copy of the policies were included at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  There had been no changes from the 
policies that were used to prepare the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts.  International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
16 Leasing, as per the 2019/20 Accounting Code of Practice 
(the Code) was due to be introduced for Local Government from 
1 April 2020.  However, due to Covid-19 the implementation had 
been deferred until 2021/22.  Further detail was included at 
Section 4 of the report. 
 
With regard to Critical Judgements, in line with IFRS and the 
Code, the Council was required to disclose those judgements 
that management had made in the process of applying the 
Council’s accounting policies that had the most significant effect 
on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.  These 
were included at Appendix 2 of the report.   
 
Critical judgements included which school’s property, plant and 
equipment and Private Finance Initiative (PFI) schemes should 
be included on the Council’s balance sheet, which entities fall 
within the Council’s group boundary, the properties that should 
be classified as investment property and the election of the 
Council’s airport investment. 
 
The critical judgement related to the Council’s upfront payment 
of its Greater Manchester Pension Fund pension contributions 
had been updated to reflect the final year of the existing upfront 
payment period and the intention to prepay the contribution for 
the 2020/21 – 2022/23 triennial period. 
 
Members queried the up-front payment to the Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund and asked if this was new.  Members 
were informed that this had taken place previously in 2017/18 as 



 

a budget saving proposal to pay a three-year period of total 
contributions.  This had ended and it was being recommended 
again as a revenue saving for a further three-year period which 
was anticipated to produce bigger savings.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Council’s proposed accounting policies to be 

adopted in the completion of the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts be approved. 

2. The Critical Judgements made by management in the 
production of the Statement of Accounts be noted. 

 

10   THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - MANAGEMENT 
PROCESSES AND ARRANGEMENTS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Corporate Governance which related to Management Processes 
and Arrangements related to the Director of Finance. 
 
In carrying out their annual audit of the Council, Mazars, the 
External Auditors, comply with the International Standards on 
Auditing (ISAs) as adopted by the UK Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC). 
 
ISAs require the auditor to make enquiries of those charged with 
governance (TCWG) to determine whether they have knowledge 
of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud affecting the entity.  
These inquiries were made in part to corroborate the responses 
to the inquiries of management. 
 
Mazars had sent the Director of Finance a questionnaire setting 
out their inquiries of TCWG.  The questionnaire and the 
proposed response of the Director of Finance were set out at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 
Members were informed that there were four key questions 
which were concerned with processes and control in place and 
there were seventeen further questions to ascertain views on 
fraud.  Members were advised that there were appropriate 
processes in place to, for example, undertake assessments of 
risk, provide extensive training for members of staff to ensure 
accounts and statements were prepared appropriately with 
robust systems in place and detailed reviews to ensure 
performance to a very high standard.  The Head of Corporate 
Governance also provided an annual report which gave an 
overall opinion on the control environment.  Processes in place 
to identify fraud were highlighted, including the response to 
emerging themes on a national basis.  Members were advised 
of good processes in place and no areas of concern. 
 
Members commented that in some areas they were asked to 
complete online fraud training and asked if this should be 
included for members of the Audit Committee.  Members were 
informed that this was a requirement for members of some 
boards.  The same training was accessible to all members.  It 



 

was agreed that the link to the online training would be 
forwarded to Audit Committee members. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The response of the Director of Finance to the letter from 

Mazars be noted. 
2. The link to the Online Fraud Training be sent to Audit 

Committee Members. 

11   THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - MANAGEMENT 
PROCESSES AND ARRANGEMENTS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Corporate Governance which related to Management Processes 
and Arrangements related to the Vice Chair of the Audit 
Committee and the Committee itself. 
 
In carrying out their annual audit of the Council, Mazars, the 
External Auditors, comply with the International Standards on 
Auditing (ISAs) as adopted by the UK Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC). 
 
ISAs require the auditor to make enquiries of those charged with 
governance (TCWG) to determine whether they have knowledge 
of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud affecting the entity.  
These inquiries were made in part to corroborate the responses 
to the inquiries of management. 
 
Mazars had sent the Vice Chair of the Audit Committee a 
questionnaire setting out their inquiries of TCWG.  The 
questionnaire and the proposed response of the Vice Chair were 
set out at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The report emphasised that sound processes were in place. 
 
RESOLVED that the response of the Vice Chair of the Audit 
Committee to the letter from Mazars be noted. 
 

12   2019/20 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which presented a high-level summary of the 
provisional outturn position and an update on the Council’s draft 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2019/20. 
 
The report highlighted the following: 

 The revised reporting timeline for the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20; 

 The progress that had been made towards the 
completion of the accounts; 

 The provisional overall revenue outturn position is a 
surplus of £0.270m.  This was an increase on the 
favourable variance of £0.205m projected at month 9 that 
was reported to Cabinet on 23 March 2020; and 



 

 The provisional capital outturn was £54.383m which was 
an increase on the month 9 forecast expenditure of 
£52.497m. 

 
Members were informed of the revised reporting timeline and 
since the agenda had been published, the accounts had been 
handed over to the external auditors.  Members were informed 
that the government had amended the deadlines for submission 
of accounts due to the pandemic and under the amendments 
local authorities had until 31 August 2020 to submit draft 
accounts and up to 30 November 2020 for the audit completion.  
The achievement of the submission of the accounts was 
highlighted to members in that the submission had met the 
original timeline of 31 May 2020.  A notice of public inspection 
had been issued and the inspection period closes on 10 July 
2020.  The Draft Accounts would be submitted to Committee on 
23 June 2020 for review.  Members were informed of the work 
completed by the Finance staff, the accounts being completed to 
a high standard and good communication with the external 
auditors.  It was dependent upon audit completion as to when 
the Final Accounts would be submitted to the Audit Committee 
for approval. 
 
The provisional outturn was now the final outturn which included 
a £270k underspend on the revenue budget which would be 
added to the Council balances and helped financial resilience 
and showed £54.4m compared to £52.5m capital expenditure at 
Month 9.   
 
Members congratulated the staff for producing excellent results 
in the challenging circumstances. 
 
Members asked about the impact of Covid-19 on the outturn and 
were informed that the impact for 2019/20 was limited given the 
lockdown was not enacted until the end of the financial year. For 
2020/2021, because of lack of clarity on full lifting of the 
lockdown, it was difficult to assess what the impact locally would 
be.  Members were informed about budget monitoring which 
would be rigorous, the additional resources allocated from 
central government, increased costs of service provision in 
some parts of the Council and the loss of income from fees and 
charges.  The detail would become more evident over the next 
few months.  There would be further challenges for future 
financial years.  The Government has asked for returns from 
local authorities on the financial challenges, projections based 
on best assumptions and how much funding has been spent. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated position on the completion of the 
draft Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and the Council’s 
provisional revenue and capital outturn position for 2019/20 be 
noted. 

13   SMALL BUSINESS GRANT FUND (SBGF) AND RETAIL, 
HOSPITALITY AND LEISURE GRANT FUND (RHLG) 
PROSECUTION POLICY  

 



 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which set out the proposed Small Business Grant Fund 
(SBGF) and Retail Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund (RHLGF) 
Prosecution Policy.  The policy supported the Council in the 
investigation of grant payments suspected of being 
inappropriate. 
 
In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Government had 
provided funding for the Council to administer the Small 
Business Grant Fund (SBGF) and Retail Hospitality and Leisure 
Grant Fund (RHLGF) grant scheme.  The process involved both 
pre and post payment checks on the grant recipients.  There 
was an expectation that the Council, in its grant administration 
processes, would balance the speed of payments against a level 
of pre-payment checks to minimise inappropriate payments. 
 
The Prosecution Policy was a key part of the Council’s post 
payment checks.  It supplemented the Counter Fraud suite of 
policies reported to this Committee at its meeting on 12 
September 2019.  The policy supported the Council’s approach 
to zero tolerance to fraud and loss. 
 
Members sought clarification on the Small Business Grant Fund 
and if information on businesses that had not claimed the grant 
could have been divided on a ward basis and if the grant was 
not spent what happened to the remaining funds.  Members 
were informed that it was not possible to provide the detailed 
information on a ward basis as the payment of the grants was 
linked to the business rates register.  This information is held on 
a sstem used for business rates purposes and did not facilitate 
the production of information on a ward basis.  This was a 
system used by many Local Authorities and ward information 
was not an enquiry field available.  With regard to the funding 
received for the administration of the grant, there were 
challenges where businesses had not requested grant support, 
i.e. larger chains which could breach state aid regulations if a 
grant was claimed.  Funding not spent would have to be 
returned to Government as there would be a reconciliation 
completed.  Businesses were being encouraged to apply.  This 
was being done by letter as well as phone and email.  It was 
reported that the majority of the funding had been spent.   
 
Members asked a question about the discretionary fund 
available for those businesses with a rateable value under £51k.  
Members were informed of the challenge and being mindful of 
the criteria which the Government had provided.  The amount of 
funding available, £2.5m, would not go far with the number of 
businesses in Oldham which did not qualify for the other 
schemes.  Applications to the grant would be assessed with the 
first phase held open until 12 June.  
 
Members asked how many applications had been received to 
date and were informed that 209 businesses had applied, 35 of 
which were subject to a spotlight check. 
 



 

Members sought and received clarification on the Transparency 
Agenda, review of grants, checks to be undertaken which 
included spotlight checks and fraud referrals.  The Council was 
in a position based on spotlight checks to stop payments to 
businesses not eligible for payment.  In relation to cases where 
grants have been paid where perhaps payments should not 
have been made, the payments can be stopped and a post 
payment review undertaken.  It was clarified to members that in 
relation to publishing details of the payments, especially sole 
traders where individuals could be identified, advice was being 
sought as the Council did not want to reach Data Protection 
Regulations. 
 
Members asked who the prosecution agent would be, the 
Council or Greater Manchester Police and were informed that 
both options were currently available. 
 
Members expressed thanks where grants had been paid quickly. 
 
RESOLVED that the Small Business Grant Fund (SBGF) and 
Retail Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund (RHLGF) Prosecution 
Policy be approved. 

14   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2020/2021   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Corporate Governance which advised members of the proposed 
Internal Audit Charter for 2020/2021. 
 
The work of Internal Audit at Oldham Council has been 
governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) from 1 April 2013.  The Standards comprise a revised 
definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal 
Auditors working in the Public Sector and the Standards 
themselves.  The Standards are mandatory for all Internal 
Auditors working in the UK public sector. 
 
The 2019/20 Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit 
Committee on 7 March 2019 and Appendix 1 of the report 
included the updated Charter for 2020/21.  The proposed 
Charted included the following updates: 
 

 Section 12: Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit – 
This sets out the requirement for the annual internal 
assessment of Internal Audit by the Audit Committee and 
highlighted that the PSIAS independent external 
assessment was due by 31 March 2023; and 

 Section 13:  Head of Corporate Governance Annual 
Opinion:  This provided further detail of the Annual 
Opinion Report by the Head of Corporate Governance. 

 
RESOLVED that Internal Audit Charter be approved with effect 
from 1 April 2020. 

15   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

The Committee were provided information related to the Audit 
Committee Work Programme.  Members were advised that due 



 

to the pandemic items had been rolled forward.   The draft Final 
Accounts would be considered at the next meeting and a further 
meeting to consider the Final Accounts would need to be agreed 
in late July/early August. 
 
Members requested that Fraud Training be incorporated as part 
of the work programme.  It was the online Information 
Security/Data Protection course be included. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The Audit Committee Work Programme be noted. 
2. The inclusion of Fraud Training and the Information 

Security / Data Protection Online course in included as 
part of the work programme. 

16   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

17   SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OFFICER   

Consideration was given to the commercially sensitive report of 
the Head of Corporate Governance which provided an update 
on information related to security breaches, risk issues and 
actions. 
 
RESOLVED that the report related to the Senior Information 
Risk Officer be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 


